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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

 

HELEN LOPEZ, as Guardian Ad Litem 

for A.R., a Minor, 

  

 Plaintiff, 

 

v.         No. D-101-CV-2019-03306 

             

FORD MOTOR COMPANY and  

CHAWNEE ROARK, 

  

Defendants. 

 

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY’S 

MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION 

 

 This matter came before the Court on Defendant Ford Motor Company’s Motion to 

Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction. The Court reviewed the briefing, conducted argument 

on June 24, 2020, and is otherwise fully advised in the premises. 

The Court finds that Defendant Ford Motor Company consented to personal jurisdiction 

by registering to do business in New Mexico. The Court further finds that the exercise of specific 

personal jurisdiction over Defendant Ford Motor Company is proper under the stream of 

commerce doctrine. 

 Consequently, the Court finds that Defendant Ford Motor Company’s Motion to Dismiss 

for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction should be denied. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant 

Ford Motor Company’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction is DENIED. 

 

_____________________06/26/20_____ 

HON. MATTHEW J. WILSON 

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

  

FILED  1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
Santa Fe County 

6/26/2020 5:21 PM 
KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT 

Leah Baldonado
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APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

By: /s/ Rosalind B. Bienvenu  

Rosalind B. Bienvenu 

Justin R. Kaufman 

Caren I. Friedman 

DURHAM, PITTARD & SPALDING LLP 

505 Cerrillos Road, Suite A209 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

(505) 986-0600 

rbienvenu@dpslawgroup.com 

jkaufman@dpslawgroup.com 

 

F. Leighton Durham 

P. O. Box 224626 

Dallas, Texas 75222  

(214) 946-8000 

ldurham@kdplawfirm.com 

       

E. Todd Tracy 

THE TRACY FIRM 

4701 Bengal Street 

Dallas, Texas 75235 

(214) 324-9000 

ttracy@vehiclesafetyfirm.com 

 

Bryan Williams 

WILLIAMS INJURY LAW, P.C. 

4801 All Saints Rd. NW 

Albuquerque, NM 87120 

Telephone: (505) 594-4444 

Facsimile: (505) 214-5990 

bryan@bryan4results.com 

       

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By: /s/ Todd Rinner (by email 06/26/2020) 

Todd Rinner 

Alexix Terriquez 

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 

201 Third St. NW #500 

Albuquerque, NM  87102 

(505) 944-9026 

trinner@swlaw.com 

aterriquez@swlaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Ford Motor 

Company 

 


